

Roborock Flexi Lite

Wet and Dry Vacuum Cleaner User Manual

Read this user manual with diagrams carefully before using this product and store it properly for future reference.



English	02
Français	10
Deutsch	17
Italiano	24
Español	32
Polski	39
Norsk	46
Svenska	53

Contents

03	Safety Information
04	Product Introduction
04	Product Installation
04	Instructions for Use
06	Routine Maintenance
07	Basic Parameters
08	Common Issues
09	EU Declaration of Conformity
09	WEEE Information
09	Warranty Information

Safety Information

Usage Restrictions

- Do not use this product outdoors or in any commercial or industrial environments. It is intended for home use only.
- Do not store the product anywhere in a car to avoid high or low temperatures affecting its battery life.
- The battery pack of this cleaner cannot be used for charging or discharging in environments with high humidity, or temperatures above 40°C or below 4°C.
- Use the maintenance brush carefully to avoid injury. Keep out of reach of children.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety (CB).
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision (EU).
- Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away from openings and moving parts.
- Keep limbs and pets away from the rotating brush heads to avoid injury.
- Do not touch the power cord, nor operate the product with wet hands to prevent injuries.
- Do not vacuum any burning or smoking substances (such as non-extinguished cigarette butts).
- Do not vacuum any hard or pointy objects (such as building materials, glass, and nails).
- This product is only to be used in areas below 3,000 meters above sea level.
- Do not vacuum cords or other cables to avoid danger.
- Only use the product in accordance with the User Manual. Any loss or damage caused by improper use will be borne by the user.

Battery and Charging

WARNING

- Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.
- This product contains batteries that are only replaceable by skilled persons.
- For the purposes of recharging the battery, only use the detachable supply unit roborock MDS08HRR provided with this product.
- Do not use any third-party batteries, power cords or docks.
- To reduce the risk of injury from moving parts, keep the power off before servicing.
- Do not disassemble, repair or modify the battery, power cord or the dock.
- Do not charge the vacuum or install the dock near heat sources or in humid areas (such as radiators or bathrooms).
- Do not wipe the power cord or the dock with a wet cloth, nor touch them with wet hands.
- If the power cord is damaged or broken, immediately stop use and contact the after-sales service.
- If the product is not going to be used for an extended period of time, fully charge it, unplug its power supply, and place it in a cool and dry place.
- Make sure that you recharge it once every three months to avoid the battery to over-discharge.
- Do not discard waste batteries. Leave them with a professional recycling organization.

Transportation

- It is recommended to transport the product in its original packaging.

Note

- Rinse the filter at least once a month with tap water. For details please refer to Maintenance.

A Product Introduction

A1 Vacuum Cleaner

⏻—Power

- Press: Start/Pause
- Press and hold for 2 seconds while in upright and locked position: Switch off
- Press while charging: Start/ Stop drying

🔊—Change Mode

- Press: Switch to AUTO/MAX/ ECO mode

⏸—Self-Clean

- Press while charging: Start/ Stop self-cleaning
- Press and hold for 2 seconds while charging: Start DEEP mode

🔊—Voice

- Press: Adjust volume/Turn on or off
- Press and hold for 5s while charging: Enter language selection mode, short press to switch languages, press and hold to select current language

A1-1—Handle

A1-2—Handle Release

A1-3—Dirty Tank Release

A1-4—Dirty Tank

A1-5—LED Display

A1-6—Clean Tank Release

A1-7—Clean Tank

A1-8—Cleaning Head

A1-9—Roller Cover Release

A1-10—Roller Cover

A1-11—Roller

A2 Screen Functions

A2-1—Dirt Level

A2-2—ECO Mode

A2-3—Charging

A2-4—Battery Level

A2-5—AUTO Mode

A2-6—MAX Mode

A2-7—Error

A2-8—Drying

A3 Charging Dock

A3-1—Charging Contacts

A4 Power Cord

A5 Filter

A6 Maintenance Brush

B Product Installation

B1 Installing and Removing the Handle

B1-1—Insert the handle into the vacuum cleaner until it clicks in place. The screen should face forward.

B1-2—To remove the handle, hold the handle firmly and pull it out while

inserting a hard object into the hole on the back of the vacuum body to press the release button.

B2 Connecting the Charging Dock

B2-1—Place the charging dock upside down, connect the power cord into the bottom of the charging dock, and store the extra cord inside the power cord storage slot as required.

Note: Power cord can exit from either side.

B2-2—Place the charging dock on a flat, hard surface and then plug it into the socket.

Note: Do not place the charging dock in humid locations or near any heat sources, such as bathrooms, kitchens, or radiators.

B2-3—The maintenance brush can be placed in the groove behind the charging dock.

C Instructions for Use

Language Selection

1. Place the vacuum cleaner on the charging dock and press and hold **🔊** for 5 seconds, enter language selection mode.
2. Press **🔊** to switch languages. When you hear the language you want to use, press and hold **🔊** for 5 seconds to select the language.

C1 Filling the Clean Tank

- C1-1— Hold the upper part of handle firmly, and pull out the clean tank.
- C1-2— Open the plug, fill it with tap water, and then close it tightly. The water level should not exceed the MAX line, then close the plug tightly.
- C1-3— Tilt the clean tank, install the bottom in place, and then gently push it inward until it clicks in place.


Notes:

- To avoid deforming the clean tank, only use cold water.
- To prevent any potential damage to the clean tank, do not use any disinfectant and only use detergent recommended by Roborock.


C2 Locking and Unlocking

- C2-1— Tap one side of the cleaning head and push the handle to lock the cleaning head or pull the handle to unlock the cleaning head.
- C2-2— Locked
- C2-3— Unlocked

C3 Starting the Vacuum Cleaner

Unlock the cleaning head and press the  button to start the vacuum cleaner.

Notes:

- The cleaning head does not work when locked. Unlock it first.
- Press the  button to start or stop drying while the vacuum cleaner is charging.

C4 Low-Profile Cleaning


1. When lowering the handle during

operation, the vacuum cleaner can be positioned flat to clean low-lying areas. Please be aware that when the vacuum cleaner is in this flat position, the usable volume of the dirty tank is reduced. Therefore, we recommend cleaning the dirty tank before tackling low-lying.

2. When the vacuum cleaner is laid flat for cleaning, it will automatically adjust its operating mode.



Note: The vacuum cleaner can only be laid flat when the Self-Clean button faces up.

C5 Switching Modes

Press the  button to switch to AUTO, MAX, or ECO mode. The screen will display the icon for the current mode.

Note: When the vacuum cleaner is laid flat for cleaning or when there is a significant amount of water on the floor, it will automatically adjust its operating mode to prevent sewage from entering, and there will be no response when switching between modes.

Standby and Power Off

1. When the vacuum cleaner is operating, press the  button to pause it and enter standby mode.
2. In standby mode, you can lock the cleaning head and place the vacuum cleaner upright on the floor.
3. Lock the cleaning head and press and hold the  button for 2 seconds to turn off the vacuum cleaner. If the vacuum cleaner is left idle for 5 minutes in standby mode, it will automatically turn off.



C6 Adding and Emptying Water

When the dirty tank is full or the clean tank is empty during use, the vacuum cleaner will provide audio and visual alerts. Add water into the clean tank or empty the dirty tank before continuing.

C7 Emptying the Dirty Tank

- C7-1— Hold the body of the dirty tank with one hand, push the dirty tank release with another hand, and then remove the tank.
- C7-2— Gently lift out the handle of the cover to remove it, and then pour out the dirty water.
- C7-3— Reinstall the cover, tilt the dirty tank, install the bottom in place, and then gently push the tank inward until it clicks in place.


C8 Charging and Self-Cleaning

1. Lock the cleaning head, and place the vacuum cleaner onto the charging dock. The voice alert "Start Charging" indicates that the vacuum cleaner is charging.
2. Press the  button on the top of the handle to start self-cleaning. Press and hold the  button for 2 seconds to start DEEP self-cleaning.
3. After self-cleaning finishes, empty the dirty tank to prevent odors.

Notes:

- The product is equipped with a built-in high-performance lithium-ion rechargeable battery pack. To maintain battery performance, keep the product charged for normal use.
- Self-cleaning can only be used when the vacuum cleaner is charging and the battery level is $\geq 10\%$. Do not lift the vacuum cleaner during the self-cleaning process.
- Always place the vacuum cleaner on the charging dock after use to prevent water stains.

C9 Drying

Drying starts automatically after self-cleaning is completed. To manually start or stop drying, press the  button on the docked vacuum cleaner.

D Routine Maintenance

To maintain optimal performance of the product, refer to the following table for routine maintenance.

Parts	Maintenance Frequency	Replacement Frequency
Roller	2–4 weeks	6–12 months
Filter	1 month	6–12 months
Cleaning head and dirty water pipe	1 month	N/A
Dirty tank	1 month	N/A
Charging dock	As needed	N/A

Parts	Maintenance Frequency	Replacement Frequency
Charging contacts	1 month	N/A
Roller cover	2–4 weeks	N/A

Note: The frequency of replacement may vary with the actual situation. If abnormal wear occurs, replace the parts immediately.

Product Maintenance

If this product is left unused for a prolonged period of time, fully charge it and unplug it before storing it in a cool and dry place. Do not place the product in humid locations or under direct sunlight. Charge it at least once every 3 months to avoid overdischarge.

Cleaning the Vacuum Cleaner

Wipe and clean the vacuum cleaner with a soft and dry cloth. Before cleaning, remove the vacuum cleaner from the charging dock and switch it off.

D1 Cleaning the Dirty Tank and Filter

D1-1—Take out the dirty tank, pull out the cover, and take out the filter from the cover. Remove any trash attached to the filter using the provided maintenance brush. If the filter is dirty, rinse it with cold water and

then shake off the residual water.

D1-2—Dry all parts thoroughly before installing them back in place.

Notes:

- Use a second filter if necessary.
- Do not touch the filter with your hands, brushes, or sharp objects to avoid damage to the filter.

D2 Cleaning the Roller and Roller Cover

D2-1—Press the release buttons on both sides of the cover simultaneously and lift the cover upwards to detach it.

D2-2—Press the buttons on one side of the roller and pull the roller out from the side. Remove any dirt attached to the roller using the provided maintenance brush, and rinse it with clean water.

Notes:

- Use the maintenance brush carefully to avoid injury.
- Before you clean the roller, make sure that the vacuum cleaner is switched off or in upright and locked position

D2-3—Rinse the detached roller cover with clean water.

D2-4—Reinstall the roller and roller cover in the correct order.

D3 Cleaning the Cleaning Head and Dirty Water Pipe

1. Switch off the vacuum cleaner and stabilize the body. Remove the dirty tank, roller cover, and roller.
2. Clean the roller slot and dirty water pipe with the provided maintenance brush.
3. Reinstall the roller, roller cover, and dirty tank in place.

Note: Do not wash the cleaning head directly with water.

D4 Cleaning the Charging Dock

Unplug the charging dock and use a soft dry cloth to clean the surface and charging contacts of the charging dock.

Note: Do not rinse the charging dock directly with water.

Basic Parameters


Vacuum Cleaner

Model	WD3D3A
Rated Input	25.6VDC 1A
Battery	21.6 V/2500 mAh (TYP) Lithium-ion battery

Dock Charger

Model	MDS08HRR
Rated Input Voltage	220-240VAC
Rated Frequency	50-60Hz
Rated Input	0.7A
Rated Output	25.6VDC 1A
Charging Battery	21.6 V/2500 mAh (TYP) Lithium-ion battery

Common Issues

Issue	Solution
There are large water stains on the floor, the cleaning head leaks water, or water cannot be vacuumed from the floor.	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Remove the roller and the dirty tank to check for a clog in the dirty water pipe or the suction outlet, and check if the filter is clogged or wet. Clear all blockages, clean the filter, and make sure dirty tank and filter are properly installed before retrying.
The screen does not light up and the vacuum cleaner cannot start.	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Low battery level. Charge it before use.
There is an unpleasant smell during use.	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Clean the roller, dirty tank, and filter.
Cleaning creates a lot of bubbles.	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Do not add detergent or disinfectants that are not recommended by Roborock to the clean tank, or spray such detergent or disinfectants on the floor.Do not add too much detergent or disinfectants that are recommended by Roborock to the clean tank.
The vacuum cleaner does not charge when docked.	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Clean the charging contacts on the charging dock and the corresponding part on the vacuum cleaner.
The screen is on, but the buttons do not respond.	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Press and hold the  for 10 seconds to force restart the vacuum cleaner.
Is power always being drawn when the vacuum cleaner is on the dock?	<ul style="list-style-type: none">The vacuum cleaner will draw power while it is docked to maintain battery performance, but the power consumption is extremely low.

EU Declaration of Conformity

We Shenzhen Roborock Innovation Technology Co., Ltd., hereby, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the applicable Directives and European Norms, and amendments. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

<https://global.roborock.com/pages/compliance>

WEEE Information

Correct Disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.



Warranty Information

The warranty period depends on the laws of the country in which the product is sold, and the warranty is the responsibility of the seller.

The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.

The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service centre. When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase (with purchase date) must be submitted.

The warranty will not apply in cases of:

- Normal wear and tear.
- Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved accessories, use of force.
- Damage caused by external influences.
- Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g. connection to an unsuitable mains supply or non-compliance with the installation instructions.
- Partially or completely dismantled appliances.

Roborock Flexi Lite

Manuel utilisateur de l'aspirateur laveur

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lisez attentivement le présent manuel et ses illustrations et rangez-le soigneusement pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Sommaire

- 11 Consignes de sécurité
- 12 Présentation du produit
- 12 Installation du produit
- 12 Mode d'emploi
- 14 Entretien de routine
- 15 Paramètres de base
- 15 Problèmes courants
- 16 Déclaration de conformité UE
- 16 Informations WEEE
- 16 Informations sur la garantie

Consignes de sécurité

Limitations d'utilisation

- N'utilisez pas cet aspirateur à l'extérieur ou dans des environnements commerciaux ou industriels. Il est uniquement destiné à un usage domestique.
- Ne rangez pas l'aspirateur dans une voiture afin d'éviter que des températures hautes ou basses n'affectent la durée de vie de sa batterie.
- Ne chargez ou ne déchargez pas la batterie de cet aspirateur dans des environnements à forte humidité ou à des températures supérieures à 40 °C ou inférieures à 4 °C.
- Utilisez la brosse d'entretien avec précaution pour éviter toute blessure. Gardez hors de portée des enfants.
- Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour éviter qu'ils ne s'amuse avec l'appareil.
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes handicapées sur le plan physique, sensoriel ou mental, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de savoir-faire, sauf si ces personnes l'utilisent sous la supervision ou la direction d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité (CB).
- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus ou par des personnes handicapées sur le plan physique, sensoriel ou mental, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de savoir-faire, si ces personnes l'utilisent sous la supervision ou la direction d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité et si elles comprennent les risques possibles et comment utiliser l'appareil en toute sécurité. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas procéder sans surveillance au nettoyage et à la maintenance de l'appareil (UE).
- Évitez que les ouvertures et les pièces amovibles de l'aspirateur n'entrent en contact avec des cheveux ou des poils, des vêtements amples, des doigts et d'autres parties du corps.
- Éloignez les membres (bras et jambes) et les animaux domestiques des têtes de brosse rotatives pour éviter toute blessure.
- Ne touchez pas au câble d'alimentation et ne faites pas fonctionner le produit avec les mains mouillées afin d'éviter les blessures.
- N'aspirez pas de substances brûlantes ou fumantes (comme des mégots de cigarettes non éteints).
- N'aspirez pas des objets durs ou pointus (comme les matériaux de construction, le verre et les clous).
- Ce produit doit être utilisé uniquement dans des zones situées à moins de 3 000 mètres au-dessus du niveau de la mer.
- N'aspirez pas les cordons ou autres câbles pour éviter tout danger.
- Veuillez utiliser ce produit selon les instructions fournies dans le manuel utilisateur. Les utilisateurs sont responsables de tous les dégâts ou pertes causés par une utilisation inappropriée de ce produit.

Batterie et rechargement

AVERTISSEMENT

- Ne rechargez pas de batteries non rechargeables.
- Ce produit contient des batteries dont le remplacement doit être exclusivement effectué par des personnes formées à cet effet.
- Pour recharger la batterie, utilisez uniquement l'alimentation électrique amovible Roborock MDS08HRR fournie avec ce produit.
- N'utilisez ni batterie, ni câble d'alimentation, ni station de tierce partie.
- Pour réduire le risque de blessure par des pièces mobiles, éteignez l'appareil avant de l'entretenir.
- Ne démontez pas, ne réparez pas et ne modifiez pas la batterie, le câble d'alimentation ou la station.
- Ne rechargez pas l'aspirateur et n'installez pas la station près d'une source de chaleur ou dans un endroit humide (radiateurs ou salles de bains).
- N'essuyez pas le câble d'alimentation ou la station avec un chiffon humide ; ne les touchez pas si vos mains sont humides.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé ou rompu, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation et contactez le service après-vente.
- Si le produit ne doit pas être utilisé pendant une période prolongée, rechargez-le complètement, débranchez son alimentation et placez-le dans un endroit frais et sec.
- Veillez à le recharger une fois tous les trois mois afin d'éviter un déchargement excessif de la batterie.
- Ne jetez pas les batteries usagées. Confiez-les à un organisme professionnel de recyclage.

Transport

- Nous vous recommandons de transporter l'aspirateur dans son emballage d'origine.

Remarque

- Rincez le filtre au moins une fois par mois avec de l'eau du robinet. Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous à la rubrique Entretien.

A Présentation du produit

A1 Aspirateur

U—Bouton d'alimentation

- Appuyer : démarrer/mettre en pause
- Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé pendant 2 secondes en position verticale verrouillée : éteindre
- Appuyer pendant la charge : démarrer/arrêter le séchage

L—Changer de mode

- Appuyer : basculer entre les modes AUTO/MAX/ÉCO

⊗—Auto-nettoyage

- Appuyer pendant la charge : démarrer/arrêter l'auto-nettoyage
- Maintenir enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pendant la charge : démarrer le mode EN PROFONDEUR

🔊—Voix

- Appuyer : régler le volume/allumer ou éteindre
- Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé pendant 5 secondes lors du chargement : accéder au mode de sélection de la langue, appuyez brièvement pour changer de langue, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour sélectionner la langue actuelle

A1-1 : poignée

A1-2 : bouton de dégagement de la poignée

A1-3 : bouton de retrait du réservoir d'eau sale

A1-4 : réservoir d'eau sale

A1-5 : écran LED

A1-6 : bouton de retrait du réservoir d'eau propre

A1-7 : réservoir d'eau propre

A1-8 : tête de nettoyage

A1-9 : bouton de retrait du capot du rouleau

A1-10 : capot du rouleau

A1-11 : rouleau

A2 Fonctions à l'écran

A2-1 : niveau de saleté

A2-2 : mode ÉCO

A2-3 : chargement en cours

A2-4 : niveau de la batterie

A2-5 : mode AUTO

A2-6 : mode MAX

A2-7 : erreur

A2-8 : séchage

A3 Station de rechargement

A3-1 : contacts de rechargement

A4 Câble d'alimentation

A5 Filtre

A6 Brosse d'entretien

B Installation du produit

B1 Installation et retrait de la poignée

B1-1 : insérez la poignée dans l'aspirateur jusqu'à ce qu'elle s'enclenche. L'écran doit être orienté vers l'avant.

B1-2 : pour retirer la poignée, tenez-la fermement et retirez-la tout en appuyant sur son bouton de dégagement en insérant un objet dur dans le trou à l'arrière du châssis de l'aspirateur.

B2 Branchement de la station de rechargement

B2-1 : placez la station de rechargement à l'envers, branchez le câble d'alimentation dans sa partie inférieure et rangez l'excès de câble dans l'emplacement prévu à cet effet si nécessaire.

Remarque : le câble d'alimentation peut sortir de chaque côté.

B2-2 : placez la station de rechargement sur une surface plane et dure, puis branchez-la sur une prise.



Remarque : ne placez pas la station de rechargement dans des endroits humides ou à proximité de sources de chaleur, par ex. salle de bains, cuisine ou radiateur.

B2-3 : vous pouvez ranger la brosse d'entretien dans la rainure derrière la station de rechargement.

C Mode d'emploi

Sélection de la langue

1. Placez l'aspirateur sur sa station de rechargement et appuyez et maintenez **Ⓛ** enfoncé pendant 5 secondes, vous accéderez au mode de sélection de la langue.

2. Appuyez sur  pour basculer entre les langues. Lorsque vous entendez la langue que vous souhaitez utiliser, appuyez et maintenez  enfoncé pendant 5 secondes pour sélectionner la langue.

C1 Remplissage du réservoir d'eau propre

C1-1 : retirez le réservoir d'eau propre tout en tenant fermement la partie supérieure de la poignée.

C1-2 : ouvrez le bouchon du réservoir, remplissez-le d'eau, puis refermez-le hermétiquement. Le niveau d'eau ne doit pas dépasser le trait MAX avant la fermeture hermétique du bouchon.

C1-3 : inclinez le réservoir d'eau propre, mettez en place sa partie inférieure, puis poussez-le doucement vers l'intérieur pour qu'il s'enclenche.

Remarques :

- Utilisez uniquement de l'eau froide afin d'éviter de déformer le réservoir d'eau propre.
- Pour éviter d'endommager le réservoir d'eau propre, n'utilisez aucun désinfectant et utilisez uniquement un détergent recommandé par Roborock.

C2 Verrouillage et déverrouillage

C2-1 : Tapotez sur le côté de la tête de nettoyage et poussez la poignée pour verrouiller la tête de nettoyage ou tirez dessus pour déverrouiller la tête de nettoyage.

C2-2 : verrouillé

C2-3 : déverrouillé

C3 Démarrage de l'aspirateur

Déverrouillez la tête de nettoyage et appuyez sur le bouton  pour démarrer l'aspirateur.

Remarques :

- La tête de nettoyage ne fonctionne pas lorsqu'elle est verrouillée. Commencez par la déverrouiller.
- Appuyez sur le bouton  pour démarrer ou arrêter le séchage pendant que l'aspirateur est en charge.

C4 Nettoyage des zones basses

1. Vous pouvez abaisser la poignée de l'aspirateur pendant le nettoyage afin de le positionner à plat pour nettoyer les zones basses. Sachez que lorsque l'aspirateur se trouve dans cette position à plat, le volume utilisable du réservoir d'eau sale est réduit. Par conséquent, nous vous recommandons de nettoyer le réservoir d'eau sale avant de passer au nettoyage des zones basses.
2. Lorsque l'aspirateur est positionné à plat au cours du nettoyage, il ajuste automatiquement son mode de fonctionnement.



Remarque : l'aspirateur ne peut être posé à plat que lorsque le bouton d'auto-nettoyage est orienté vers le haut.

C5 Changement de mode

Appuyez sur le bouton  pour basculer entre les modes AUTO, MAX et ÉCO. L'écran affichera l'icône du mode actuel.

Remarque : lorsque vous positionnez l'aspirateur à plat pour le nettoyage ou lorsqu'une quantité importante d'eau est présente sur le sol, l'appareil ajuste automatiquement son mode de fonctionnement pour empêcher l'infiltration des eaux usées, et le passage d'un mode à l'autre ne sera pas disponible.

Veille et mise hors tension

1. Lors du fonctionnement de l'aspirateur, appuyez sur le bouton  pour le mettre en pause et passer en mode veille.
2. En mode veille, vous pouvez verrouiller la tête de nettoyage et placer l'aspirateur à la verticale sur le sol.
3. Verrouillez la tête de nettoyage, puis appuyez sur le bouton  et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour éteindre l'aspirateur. Si l'aspirateur reste inactif pendant 5 minutes en mode veille, il s'éteindra automatiquement.

C6 Ajout et vidange d'eau

L'aspirateur émet des alertes sonores et visuelles lorsque le réservoir d'eau sale est plein ou que le réservoir d'eau propre est vide pendant l'utilisation. Ajoutez de l'eau dans le réservoir d'eau propre ou videz le réservoir d'eau sale avant de continuer.



C7 Vidange du réservoir d'eau sale

C7-1 : tenez le châssis du réservoir d'eau sale d'une main, poussez le loquet de retrait du réservoir d'eau sale avec l'autre main, puis retirez le réservoir.

C7-2 : soulevez délicatement le couvercle par sa poignée pour le retirer, puis videz l'eau sale.

C7-3 : réinstallez le couvercle, inclinez le réservoir d'eau sale, mettez en place sa partie inférieure, puis poussez doucement le réservoir vers l'intérieur jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche.


C8 Chargement et auto-nettoyage

1. Verrouillez la tête de nettoyage et placez l'aspirateur sur sa station de rechargement. L'alerte vocale « Chargement » indique que l'aspirateur est en charge.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton  sur le dessus de la poignée pour démarrer l'auto-nettoyage. Appuyez sur le bouton  et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour passer en mode d'auto-nettoyage EN PROFONDEUR.
3. Une fois l'auto-nettoyage terminé, videz le réservoir d'eau sale pour éviter les odeurs.

Remarque :

- Le produit est fourni avec une batterie lithium-ion hautes performances rechargeable intégrée. Pour maintenir les performances de la batterie, gardez l'appareil chargé pendant une utilisation normale.
- L'auto-nettoyage est uniquement disponible lorsque l'aspirateur est en charge et que le niveau de la batterie est $\geq 10\%$. Ne soulevez pas l'aspirateur pendant le processus d'auto-nettoyage.
- Placez toujours l'aspirateur sur sa station de rechargement après utilisation pour éviter les taches d'eau.

C9 Séchage

Le séchage démarre automatiquement une fois l'auto-nettoyage terminé. Pour démarrer ou arrêter manuellement le séchage, appuyez sur le bouton  de l'aspirateur placé sur sa station.

D Entretien de routine

Pour maintenir les performances optimales du produit, reportez-vous au tableau suivant pour l'entretien de routine.

Pièces	Fréquence d'entretien	Fréquence de remplacement
Rouleau	2 à 4 semaines	6 à 12 mois
Filtre	1 mois	6 à 12 mois
Tête de nettoyage et tuyau d'eau sale	1 mois	S.O.
Réservoir d'eau sale	1 mois	S.O.
Station de rechargement	Selon les besoins	S.O.
Contacts de rechargement	1 mois	S.O.
Capot du rouleau	2 à 4 semaines	S.O.

Remarque : la fréquence de remplacement peut varier en fonction de la situation. En cas d'usure anormale, remplacez les pièces immédiatement.

Entretien du produit

Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser ce produit pendant une période prolongée, rechargez-le complètement et débranchez-le avant de le ranger dans un endroit frais et sec. Ne placez pas ce produit dans un endroit humide ou à la lumière directe du soleil. Chargez-le au moins une fois tous les 3 mois pour éviter une décharge excessive.

Nettoyage de l'aspirateur

Essayez et nettoyez l'aspirateur à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et sec. Avant son nettoyage, retirez l'aspirateur de sa station de rechargement et éteignez-le.

D1 Nettoyage du réservoir d'eau sale et du filtre

D1-1 : retirez le réservoir d'eau sale, retirez le couvercle et retirez le filtre du couvercle. Retirez tous les déchets fixés au filtre à l'aide de la brosse d'entretien fournie. Si le filtre est sale, rincez-le à l'eau froide puis secouez-le pour éliminer l'eau résiduelle.

D1-2 : séchez soigneusement toutes les pièces avant de les remettre en place.

Remarques :

- Utilisez un deuxième filtre si nécessaire.
- Ne touchez pas le filtre avec les mains, des brosses ou des objets pointus afin d'éviter de l'endommager.

D2 Nettoyage du rouleau et du capot du rouleau

D2-1 : appuyez simultanément sur les boutons de dégagement des deux côtés du capot et soulevez ce dernier vers le haut pour le retirer.

D2-2 : appuyez sur les boutons d'un côté du rouleau et retirez le rouleau par le côté. À l'aide de la brosse d'entretien fournie, éliminez toutes les saletés fixées au rouleau, puis rincez-le à l'eau claire.

Remarques :

- Utilisez la brosse d'entretien avec précaution pour éviter toute blessure.
- Avant de nettoyer le rouleau, assurez-vous que l'aspirateur est éteint ou en position verticale verrouillée.

D2-3 : rincez le capot du rouleau séparé à l'eau claire.

D2-4 : remettez en place le rouleau et le capot du rouleau dans le bon ordre.

D3 Nettoyage de la tête de nettoyage et du tuyau d'eau sale

1. Éteignez l'aspirateur et mettez le châssis dans une position stable. Retirez le réservoir d'eau sale, le capot du rouleau et le rouleau.
2. Nettoyez le logement du rouleau et le tuyau d'eau sale avec la brosse d'entretien fournie.
3. Réinstallez le rouleau, le capot du rouleau et le réservoir d'eau sale.

Remarque : ne lavez pas directement la tête de nettoyage avec de l'eau.

D4 Nettoyage de la station de rechargement

Débranchez la station de rechargement et nettoyez sa surface et ses contacts de rechargement à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et sec.

Remarque : ne rincez pas directement la station de rechargement avec de l'eau.

Paramètres de base Aspirateur

Modèle	WD3D3A
Entrée nominale	25,6 VCC 1 A
Batterie	21,6 V/2 500 mAh (TYP) Batterie lithium-ion

Station de rechargement

Modèle	MDS08HRR
Tension d'entrée nominale	220 - 240 VCA
Fréquence nominale	50 - 60 Hz
Entrée nominale	0,7 A
Sortie nominale	25,6 VCC 1 A
Rechargement de la batterie	Batterie lithium-ion 21,6 V/2 500 mAh (TYP)

Problèmes courants

Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour consulter les problèmes courants.



Déclaration de conformité UE

Nous, Shenzhen Roborock Innovation Technology Co., Ltd., déclarons par la présente que ce matériel est conforme aux directives et aux norms européennes applicables, ainsi qu'à leurs amendements. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur le site Internet suivant : <https://global.roborock.com/pages/compliance>

Informations WEEE

Mise au rebut correcte de ce produit. Cette marque indique que, dans l'ensemble de l'UE, ce produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec les autres déchets ménagers. Pour prévenir de possibles dommages causés à l'environnement ou à la santé en raison d'une mise au rebut non contrôlée des déchets, recyclez le produit de manière responsable afin de permettre la réutilisation durable de ses matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, passez par les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contactez le commerçant chez qui le produit a été acheté. Le produit pourra être pris en charge dans le cadre d'un recyclage sûr pour l'environnement.



Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Informations sur la garantie

La période de garantie dépend des lois du pays dans lequel le produit est vendu et la garantie est à la charge du vendeur.

La garantie ne couvre que les défauts des matériaux ou de fabrication.

Les réparations entrant dans le cadre de la garantie ne peuvent être effectuées que par un centre de services agréé. Toute réclamation dans le cadre de la garantie doit être accompagnée de la facture d'achat d'origine (comportant la date d'achat).

La garantie ne s'appliquera pas dans les cas suivants :

- Usure normale.
- Utilisation incorrecte, par ex. surcharge de l'appareil, utilisation d'accessoires non homologués, recours à la force.
- Dommages causés par des influences extérieures.
- Dommages causés par le non-respect du manuel utilisateur, par ex. raccordement à une alimentation secteur non conforme ou non-respect des instructions d'installation.
- Démontage partiel ou complet des appareils.

Roborock Flexi Lite

Benutzerhandbuch für den Nass- und Trockenstaubsauger

Lesen Sie sich dieses Benutzerhandbuch mit den enthaltenen Abbildungen vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es zur späteren Verwendung sicher auf.

Inhalt

- 18 Sicherheitshinweise
- 19 Produktvorstellung
- 19 Produktinstallation
- 19 Gebrauchsanweisung
- 21 Routinemäßige Wartung
- 22 Eckdaten
- 22 Häufige Probleme
- 23 EU-Konformitätserklärung
- 23 WEEE-Informationen
- 23 Garantieinformationen

Sicherheitshinweise

Nutzungseinschränkungen

- Diesen Staubsauger nicht in Außenbereichen oder einem gewerblichen oder industriellen Umfeld verwenden. Er ist ausschließlich zum Gebrauch im privaten Wohnbereich vorgesehen.
- Den Staubsauger nicht im Auto aufbewahren, um zu vermeiden, dass die Akkulaufzeit durch hohe oder niedrige Temperaturen beeinträchtigt wird.
- Der Akku dieses Staubsaugers darf nicht in Umgebungen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder Temperaturen über 40 °C oder unter 4 °C geladen oder entladen werden.
- Die Reinigungsbürste vorsichtig anwenden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit verminderten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis vorgesehen, es sei denn, sie wurden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person im Gebrauch des Geräts unterwiesen oder werden dabei von dieser Person beaufsichtigt.
- Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit verminderten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, wenn sie im sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterwiesen oder beaufsichtigt werden und die damit verbundene Risiken verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Kinder dürfen das Produkt nicht ohne Aufsicht reinigen oder warten (EU).
- Haare, lockere Kleidung, Finger und sämtliche Körperteile von Öffnungen oder beweglichen Teilen fernhalten.
- Gliedmaßen und Haustiere von den rotierenden Bürstenköpfen fernhalten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, darf mit nassen Händen weder das Stromkabel berührt noch das Produkt bedient werden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Keine brennenden oder qualmenden Materialien aufsaugen (z. B. brennende Zigarettenstummel).
- Keine harten oder spitzen Gegenstände aufsaugen (z. B. Baumaterialien, Glas und Nägel).
- Dieses Produkt darf nur in Gebieten unterhalb von 3.000 Meter über dem Meeresspiegel verwendet werden.
- nicht über Schnüre oder sonstige Kabel saugen, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Dieses Produkt bitte gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung verwenden. Der Benutzer trägt die Verantwortung für jeglichen Verlust oder Schaden, der infolge eines unsachgemäßen Gebrauchs dieses Produkts entsteht.

Akku und Aufladung

WARNUNG

- Keine nicht wiederaufladbaren Batterien aufladen.
- Dieses Produkt enthält Akkus, die nur von qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht werden dürfen.
- Zum Aufladen des Akkus ausschließlich das im Lieferumfang dieses Produkts enthaltene abnehmbare Netzteil Roberock MDS08HRR verwenden.
- Keine Akkus, Stromkabel oder Docks von Drittanbietern verwenden.
- Um die Gefahr von Verletzungen durch bewegliche Teile zu verringern, das Gerät vor Wartungsarbeiten ausschalten.
- Akku, Stromkabel oder Dock weder zerlegen, reparieren noch modifizieren.
- Den Staubsauger nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder in feuchten Bereichen (z. B. Heizkörpern oder Badezimmern) aufladen und das Dock dort nicht installieren.
- Stromkabel oder Dock nicht mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen und nicht mit nassen Händen berühren.
- Beschädigte oder defekte Stromkabel nicht mehr verwenden und den Kundenservice kontaktieren.
- Wenn das Produkt über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird, dieses vollständig aufladen, den Netzstecker ziehen und an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
- Alle drei Monate aufladen, um eine Tiefentladung des Akkus zu vermeiden.
- Altakkus nicht einfach mit dem Hausmüll entsorgen. Bringen Sie sie zu einem Recycling-Fachbetrieb.

Transport

- Es wird empfohlen, den Staubsauger in der Originalverpackung zu transportieren.

Hinweis

- Den Filter mindestens einmal pro Monat mit Leitungswasser abspülen. Weitere Informationen sind im Abschnitt „Wartung“ zu finden.

A Produktvorstellung

A1 Staubsauger

Ein/Aus

- Drücken: Start/Pause
- 2 Sekunden gedrückt halten, während das Gerät aufrecht steht und verriegelt ist: Ausschalten
- Während des Ladevorgangs drücken: Trocknen starten/stoppen

Modus ändern

- Drücken: In den AUTO/MAX/ ECO-Modus wechseln

Selbstreinigung

- Während des Ladevorgangs drücken: Selbstreinigung starten/stoppen
- Während des Ladevorgangs 2 Sekunden gedrückt halten: Gründlichen Reinigungsmodus starten

Sprache

- Drücken: Lautstärke einstellen/Ein- oder Ausschalten
- Während des Ladens 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten: Sprachauswahlmodus aufrufen, zum Wechseln der Sprache kurz drücken, zur Auswahl der aktuellen Sprache gedrückt halten

A1-1—Griff

A1-2—Griff-Öffner

A1-3—Schmutzwassertank-Öffner

A1-4—Schmutzwassertank

A1-5—LED-Display

A1-6—Frischwassertank-Öffner

A1-7—Frischwassertank

A1-8—Reinigungskopf

A1-9—Rollenabdeckungs-Öffner

A1-10—Rollenabdeckung

A1-11—Rolle

A2 Bildschirmfunktionen

A2-1—Verschmutzungsgrad

A2-2—ECO-Modus

A2-3—Aufladen

A2-4—Akkustand

A2-5—AUTO-Modus

A2-6—MAX-Modus

A2-7—Fehler

A2-8—Trocknen

A3 Ladedock

A3-1—Ladekontakte

A4 Stromkabel

A5 Filter

A6 Reinigungsbürste

B Produktinstallation

B1 Anbringen und Abnehmen des Griffs

B1-1— Den Griff in das Staubsaugergehäuse einführen, bis er mit einem Klick einrastet. Der Bildschirm muss nach vorne zeigen.

B1-2— Um den Griff abzunehmen, einen Stift in die Öffnung an der Rückseite des Staubsaugergehäuses einführen, um den Entriegelungsknopf zu drücken, und den Griff vorsichtig herausziehen.

B2 Anschließen des Ladedocks

B2-1— Das Ladedock mit der Unterseite nach oben drehen, das Stromkabel unten am Ladedock anschließen und das zusätzliche Kabel je nach Bedarf in der Aufbewahrungsoffnung für das Stromkabel verstauen.

Hinweis: Das Stromkabel kann an beiden Seiten herausgeführt werden.


B2-2— Das Ladedock auf einer flachen, harten Oberfläche aufstellen und dann in die Steckdose einstecken.

Hinweis: Das Ladedock nicht an feuchten Orten oder in der Nähe von Wärmequellen aufstellen, wie z. B. Badezimmer, Küchen oder Heizkörper.

B2-3— Die Reinigungsbürste kann in die Nut hinter dem Ladedock eingesetzt werden.

C Gebrauchsanweisung

Sprachauswahl

1. Den Staubsauger auf das Ladedock stellen und  5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um den Sprachauswahlmodus aufzurufen.

2. **4** drücken, um zwischen den Sprachen zu wechseln. Wenn die gewünschte Sprache ertönt, **4** 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um die Sprache auszuwählen.

C1 Befüllen des Frischwassertanks

- C1-1**— Den oberen Teil des Griffs festhalten und den Frischwassertank herausziehen.
- C1-2**— Den Stöpsel öffnen, Leitungswasser einfüllen und den Tank wieder fest verschließen. Der Wasserstand darf die MAX-Linie nicht überschreiten, dann mit dem Stöpsel fest verschließen.
- C1-3**— Den Frischwassertank neigen, den Boden einsetzen und den Tank anschließend vorsichtig nach innen drücken, um ihn mit einem Klick einrasten zu lassen.

Hinweise:

- Nur kaltes Wasser verwenden, um eine Verformung des Frischwassertanks zu vermeiden.
- Um mögliche Beschädigungen des Frischwassertanks zu vermeiden, darf kein Desinfektionsmittel und nur das von Roborock empfohlene Reinigungsmittel verwendet werden.

C2 Verriegeln und Entriegeln

- C2-1**— Auf eine Seite des Reinigungskopfs tippen und auf den Griff drücken, um den Reinigungskopf zu verriegeln, oder am Griff ziehen, um den Reinigungskopf zu entriegeln.
- C2-2**— Verriegelt
- C2-3**— Entriegelt

C3 Starten des Staubsaugers

Den Reinigungskopf entriegeln und auf die **U**-Taste drücken, um den Staubsauger zu starten.

Hinweise:

- Der Reinigungskopf funktioniert nicht, wenn er verriegelt ist. Er muss zunächst entriegelt werden.
- Die **U**-Taste drücken, um den Trocknungsvorgang zu starten oder zu beenden, während der Staubsauger geladen wird.

C4 Reinigung unter Objekten

1. Durch das Absenken des Handgriffs während des Betriebs kann der Staubsauger in einem flacheren Winkel gehalten werden, um unter Objekten zu reinigen. Dabei ist zu beachten, dass sich das nutzbare Volumen des Schmutzbehälters verringert, wenn sich der Staubsauger in dieser flachen Position befindet. Wir empfehlen daher, vor dem Saugen unter Objekten den Schmutzwassertank zu reinigen.
2. Wenn der Staubsauger zum Reinigen flach hingelegt wird, passt sich der Betriebsmodus automatisch an.

Hinweis: Der Staubsauger kann nur flach hingelegt werden, wenn die Selbstreinigungstaste nach oben zeigt.

C5 Zwischen Modi wechseln

Auf die **↻**-Taste drücken, um in den AUTO-, MAX- oder ECO-Modus zu wechseln. Auf dem Bildschirm wird das Symbol für den aktuellen Modus angezeigt.

Hinweis: Wenn der Staubsauger zum Reinigen flach hingelegt wird oder sich eine große Menge Wasser auf dem Boden befindet, wird der Betriebsmodus automatisch angepasst, um das Eindringen von Schmutzwasser zu verhindern. Ein Moduswechsel ist dann nicht möglich.

Standby und Ausschalten

1. Während der Staubsauger in Betrieb ist, auf die **U**-Taste drücken, um den Betrieb zu pausieren und in den Standby-Modus zu wechseln.
2. Im Standby-Modus kann der Reinigungskopf verriegelt und der Staubsauger aufrecht hingestellt werden.
3. Den Reinigungskopf verriegeln und die **U**-Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um den Staubsauger auszuschalten. Wenn der Staubsauger im Standby-Modus für 5 Minuten nicht verwendet wird, schaltet er sich automatisch ab.

C6 Wasser hinzufügen und entleeren

Wenn der Staubsauger in Betrieb ist und der Schmutzwassertank voll oder der Frischwassertank leer wird, gibt der Staubsauger akustische und optische Alarme aus. Vor dem Fortfahren muss Wasser in den Frischwassertank gefüllt bzw. der Schmutzwassertank entleert werden.



C7 Entleeren des Schmutzwassertanks

- C7-1**— Halten Sie den Schmutzwassertank mit einer Hand fest, drücken Sie mit der anderen Hand auf den Schmutzwassertank-Öffner und nehmen Sie ihn dann heraus.

C7-2— Heben Sie den Griff des Deckels vorsichtig an, um ihn abzunehmen, und gießen Sie dann das Schmutzwasser aus.

C7-3— Die Abdeckung wieder einsetzen, den Schmutzwassertank neigen, den Boden einsetzen und den Tank anschließend vorsichtig nach innen drücken, bis er mit einem Klick einrastet.


C8 Aufladen und selbstständige Reinigung

1. Den Reinigungskopf verriegeln und den Staubsauger auf das Ladedock stellen. Die Sprachausgabe „Aufladen starten“ gibt an, dass der Staubsauger aufgeladen wird.
2. Auf die -Taste oben am Griff drücken, um die Selbstreinigung zu starten. Die -Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um in den gründlichen Selbstreinigungsmodus zu wechseln.
3. Nach Abschluss der Selbstreinigung den Schmutzwassertank entleeren, um Geruchsbildung zu vermeiden.

Hinweis:

- Das Produkt ist mit einem integrierten leistungsstarken, wiederaufladbaren Lithium-Ionen-Akku ausgestattet. Um die Leistungsfähigkeit des Akkus zu erhalten, muss das Produkt bei normalem Gebrauch immer aufgeladen sein.
- Die Selbstreinigung kann nur verwendet werden, wenn der Staubsauger aufgeladen wird und der Akkustand $\geq 10\%$ beträgt. Den Staubsauger während des Selbstreinigungsvorgangs nicht anheben.
- Den Staubsauger nach dem Gebrauch stets auf das Ladedock stellen, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.

C9 Trocknen

Das Trocknen startet automatisch nach Abschluss der Selbstreinigung. Zum manuellen Starten oder Stoppen des Trocknens auf die -Taste auf dem Staubsauger drücken, wenn dieser auf dem Dock steht.

D Routinemäßige Wartung

Informationen zur Erhaltung der optimalen Leistung des Produkts sind in der folgenden Tabelle für die routinemäßige Wartung zu finden.

Teile	Wartungsintervall	Austauschintervall
Rolle	2 bis 4 Wochen	6 bis 12 Monate
Filter	1 Monat	6 bis 12 Monate
Reinigungskopf und Schmutzwasserleitung	1 Monat	n. v.
Schmutzwassertank	1 Monat	n. v.
Ladedock	Nach Bedarf	n. v.
Ladekontakte	1 Monat	n. v.
Rollenabdeckung	2 bis 4 Wochen	n. v.

Hinweis: Die Häufigkeit des Austauschs kann je nach Situation variieren. Tauschen Sie Teile umgehend aus, wenn ein anormaler Verschleiß auftritt.

Produktwartung

Soll dieses Produkt für längere Zeit nicht verwendet werden, muss es vollständig aufgeladen und von der Stromversorgung getrennt werden, bevor es an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort gelagert wird. Das Produkt darf nicht in feuchten Umgebungen oder an Orten mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung abgestellt werden. Es muss mindestens alle 3 Monate aufgeladen werden, um eine Tiefentladung zu vermeiden.

Reinigen des Staubsaugers

Den Staubsauger mit einem weichen und trockenen Tuch abwischen. Vor der Reinigung den Staubsauger vom Ladedock nehmen und ausschalten.

D1 Leeren von Schmutzwassertank und Filter

D1-1— Den Schmutzwassertank herausnehmen, die Abdeckung herausziehen und den Filter aus der Abdeckung herausnehmen. Mit der mitgelieferten Reinigungsbürste alle am Filter anhaftenden Verunreinigungen entfernen. Wenn der Filter schmutzig ist, diesen mit kaltem Wasser abspülen und das Restwasser anschließend abschütteln.

D1-2—Alle Teile vor dem Einsetzen gründlich abtrocknen.

Hinweise:

- Bei Bedarf einen zweiten Filter verwenden.
- Den Filter nicht mit den Händen, mit Bürsten oder scharfen Gegenständen berühren, um eine Beschädigung des Filters zu vermeiden.

D2 Reinigung der Rolle und der Rollenabdeckung

D2-1—Die Entriegelungsknöpfe an beiden Seiten der Abdeckung gleichzeitig drücken und die Abdeckung nach oben heben, um sie abzunehmen.

D2-2—Die Knöpfe an einer Seite der Rolle drücken und die Rolle seitlich herausziehen. Allen Schmutz an der Rolle mit der mitgelieferten Reinigungsbürste entfernen und die Rolle mit sauberem Wasser abspülen.

Hinweise:

- Bei der Verwendung der Reinigungsbürste vorsichtig vorgehen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Reinigen der Rolle, dass der Staubsauger ausgeschaltet ist oder sich in aufrechter und verriegelter Position befindet.

D2-3—Die abgenommene Rollenabdeckung mit sauberem Wasser abspülen.

D2-4—Die Rolle und die Rollenabdeckung in der richtigen Reihenfolge wieder einsetzen.

D3 Reinigen des Reinigungskopfs und der Schmutzwasserleitung

1. Den Schmutzwassertank, die Rollenabdeckung und die Rolle entfernen. Den Staubsauger ausschalten und das Gehäuse stabilisieren.
2. Die Aufnahme der Rolle und die Schmutzwasserleitung mit der mitgelieferten Reinigungsbürste reinigen.
3. Die Rolle, die Rollenabdeckung und den Schmutzwassertank wieder einsetzen und einrasten lassen.

Hinweis: Den Reinigungskopf nicht direkt mit Wasser auswaschen.

D4 Reinigen des Ladedocks

Den Stecker des Ladedocks ausstecken und die Oberfläche sowie die Ladekontakte des Ladedocks mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch reinigen.

Hinweis: Das Ladedock nicht direkt mit Wasser abspülen.

Eckdaten Staubsauger

Modell	WD3D3A
Nenneingangsspannung	25,6 V DC 1A
Akku	Lithium-Ionen-Akku mit 21,6 V/2500 mAh (typisch)

Ladedock

Modell	MDS08HRR
Nenneingangsspannung	220-240 V AC
Nennfrequenz	50-60 Hz
Nennstromaufnahme	0,7 A
Nennausgang	25,6 VDC 1 A
Akku	Lithium-Ionen-Akku mit 21,6 V/2500 mAh (typisch)

Häufige Probleme

Den QR-Code scannen, um Antworten auf die häufigsten Fragen zu erhalten.

